
SPICES BOARD 

KOCHI-25 

No.MKT-AUC/0021/2015                                                                    Dated: 25.02.2019 

CIRCULAR  

 
 Sub : Schedule for conducting auctions at E-auction Centre at Puttady and Bodinayakanur for   

  the period from 1.3.2019  to 15.3.2019 

 

 In compliance of the  interim order of the Hon’ble Madurai bench of Madras High court dated 

14.12.2018 in the WMP(MD) No. 22396 of 2018 in WP(MD) No. 24705 of 2018, and interim order of 

the Hon’ble Madurai bench of Madras High court in WP(MD) Nos.25540 & 25577 of 2018 directing to 

continue the existing schedule of one auction per day, the schedule for conducting auctions at E-auction 

Centre at Puttady and Bodinayakanur to be followed  by the licensed auctioneers is attached herewith 

for the period from 1.3.2019  to 15.3.2019  or till further orders, whichever is earlier.   

 

 In addition to the approved  auctioneers for the block period 2017-20, in due compliance of the 

order of interim direction passed by the Hon’ble Madurai Bench of Madras High Court in WMP (MD) 

No.14505 and 14506 of 2018, M/s Cardamom Growers Forever Pvt Ltd is also included in the 

schedule.  

 

 All the  auctioneers are directed to strictly adhere to the schedule attached. 

  

The auctioneers shall ensure that the security deposit in the form of bank guarantee is adequate  

to cover the risk for total sale value of cardamom in an auction.  

  

 This is issued with the approval of  the Secretary, Spices Board.  

 

 

Director(M&D) 

 

To 

1.M/s South Indian Green Cardamom Company Limited, Pampupara 

2.M/s Green House Cardamom Marketing India Private Limited, Puliyanmala 

3.M/s The Cardamom Planters Marketing Co-operative Society Limited, Kumily 

4.M/s Cardamom Planters Association, Santhanpara 

5.M/s Header Systems (India) Limited,  Nedumkandom 

6.M/s MAS Enterprises Limited, Vandanmettu 

7.M/s Idukki District Traditional Cardamom Producer Company Limited, Chakkupallam 

8.M/s The Kerala Cardamom Processing and Marketing Company Limited, Kumily 

9.M/s Sugandhagiri Spices Promoters & Traders Private Limited, Nedumkandom  

10.M/s Vandanmedu Green Gold Cardamom Producer Company Limited, Vandanmettu 

11.M/s Spice More Trading Company, Kumily 

12.M/s Cardamom Growers Forever Pvt Ltd, Bodinayakanur. 

 

Copy to: 

AD Bodinayaknur / Puttady 

DD(EDP) - to host the circular in the Board’s website  

 



SCHEDULE FOR CONDUCTING CARDAMOM  AUCTIONS BY LICENSED AUCTIONEERS AT 

BODINAYAKANUR AND PUTTADY E-AUCTION CENTRE FOR THE PERIOD  

FROM 1.3.2019  to 15.3.2019 

 

Date Day  Time  E-auction Centre 

Venue 

Name of the Auctioneer licensed to 

conduct the auction 

01.03.2019 Friday 10 am to 6 pm  Bodinayakanur M/s Cardamom Growers Forever 

Private Limited, Bodinayakanur 

02.03.2019 Saturday 10 am to 6 pm  Puttady M/s The Kerala Cardamom 

Processing and Marketing Company 

Limited, Kumily 

04.03.2019 Monday 10 am to 6 pm  Bodinayakanur M/s Idukki District Traditional 

Cardamom Producer Company 

Limited, Chakkupallam 

05.03.2019 Tuesday 10 am to 6 pm  Puttady M/s Vandanmedu Green Gold Cardamom 

Producer Company Limited, Vandanmettu 

06.03.2019 Wednesday 10 am to 6 pm  Bodinayakanur M/s Sugandhagiri Spices Promoters& 

Traders PrivateLimited,Nedumkandom 

07.03.2019 Thursday 10 am to 6 pm  Puttady M/s Spice More Trading Company, 

Kumily 

08.03.2019 Friday 10 am to 6 pm  Puttady M/s South Indian Green Cardamom 

Company Limited, Pampupara 

09.03.2019 Saturday 10 am to 6 pm  Bodinayakanur M/s Green House Cardamom Marketing 

India Private Limited, Puliyanmala 

11.03.2019 Monday 10 am to 6 pm  Puttady M/s The Cardamom Planters Marketing 

Co-operative Society Limited, Kumily 

12.03.2019 Tuesday 10 am to 6 pm  Bodinayakanur M/s Cardamom Planters Association, 

Santhanpara 

13.03.2019 Wednesday 10 am to 6 pm  Puttady M/s Header Systems (India) Pvt Ltd, 

Nedumkandom 

14.03.2019 Thursday 10 am to 6 pm  Bodinayakanur M/s MAS Enterprises Limited, 

Vandanmettu 

15.03.2019 Friday 10 am to 6 pm  Puttady M/s Cardamom Growers Forever 

Private Limited, Bodinayakanur 

 

 

Director(M&D) 


